

GAHC010205612024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRP(IO)/426/2024**

VIJAY KUMAR CHOPRA  
S/O- LATE SOHANLAL CHOPRA, R/O- FLAT NO. 403, SIDDHARTH  
RESIDENCY, JAIN GALI, MD. SHAH ROAD, PALTANBAZAR, NEAR  
MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL, GHY-781008, DIST. KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

VERSUS

SANJAY PATNI AND 17 ORS.  
S/O- PADAM CHAND PATNI, R/O- FLAT NO. 103/104/105 SIDDHARTH  
RESIDENCY, JAIN GALI, MD. SHAH ROAD, PALTANBAZAR, NEAR  
MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL, GHY-781008, DIST. KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

2:PADAM CHAND PATNI  
S/O- TARA CHAND PATNI  
R/O- FLAT NO. 103/104/105 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

3:RITIKA JAIN  
W/O- SUMIT PATNI  
R/O- FLAT NO. 103/104/105 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)

ASSAM

4: MUKESH KUMAR JAIN  
S/O- PADAM CHAND PATNI  
R/O- FLAT NO. 201 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

5: BINOD KUMAR AGARWALA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 302 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

6: SMT. SANGITA AGARWALA  
W/O- SHRI BINOD KUMAR AGARWALA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 302 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

7: AASISH JAIN (CHHABRA)  
S/O- SHRI PANNALAL CHHABRA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 304 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

8: PANNALAL CHHABRA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 304 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD

PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

9:SMT. SHAKUNTLA JAIN  
W/O- SHRI PANNALAL CHHABRA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 304 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

10:BIJOY KUMAR AGARWALA  
S/O- SRI OM PRAKASH AGARWALA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 306 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

11:NARENDRA KUMAR SURANA  
S/O- SHRI HANUMANMAL SURANA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 402 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

12:HANUMANMAL SURANA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 402 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

13:SMT. MANISHA SURANA  
W/O- SHRI NARENDRA KUMAR SURANA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 402 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

14:SMT. PRIYANKA SURANA  
W/O- SHRI ROHIT SURANA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 402 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

15:VINOD KUMAR CHORARIA  
S/O- SHRI REKH CHAND CHORARIA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 404 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

16:SMT. SAPANA CHORARIA  
W/O- VINOD KUMAR CHORARIA  
R/O- FLAT NO. 404 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

17:NARESH KUMAR CHOUDHURY  
R/O- FLAT NO. 404 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI

MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

18:SMT. NITU CHOUDHURY  
W/O- SHRI NARESH KUMAR CHOUDHURY  
R/O- FLAT NO. 404 SIDDHARTH RESIDENCY  
JAIN GALI  
MD. SHAH ROAD  
PALTANBAZAR  
NEAR MEGHDOOT CINEMA HALL  
GHY-781008  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. O P BHATI, MR T C DAS,MR. P SARMA,S. K. GUPTA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MS G Gayan (R-1 TO 18), MR A BHUYAN(R-1 TO 18)

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**  
**ORDER**

**11.04.2025**

Heard Mr P Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr A Bhuyan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of all the respondents.

Since the parties are duly represented, let the matter be listed for admission, after 3 (three) weeks.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**